entitled  “Fourth Loan Agreement for Enforceable Obligations, Administrative Costs 

and Project-Related Expenses” (“Fourth Loan Agreement”) (a copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit “A”) providing for a loan (“Fourth Loan”) from the City to the 

Successor Agency in an amount not to exceed Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($95,000); 

and 

WHEREAS, the Fourth Loan Agreement is entered into for the purpose of 

providing a source of funds to fund the Successor Agency’s legal expenses and costs 

related to the matter entitled City of Watsonville, et al. v. California Department of

[...]

(“Action”), including costs and expenses related to any appeals taken in connection with 

the Action; and 

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency’s maximum repayment obligation under the 

Fourth Loan Agreement, inclusive of principal and interest, is limited to Ninety-Six 

Thousand Dollars ($96,000); and 

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2014, the City and the Successor Agency adopted Joint 

Resolution No. 106-14 (CM) and No. 3-14 (SA) authorizing the City Manager to execute 

the Fourth Loan Agreement and, if necessary, to make non-substantive changes thereto;

[...]

2.6 CRL Section 34173(h) permits the City, as the former Agency’s creating 
authority, to loan or grant funds to the Successor Agency to pay for enforceable obligations, 
administrative costs, and project-related expenses. 

2.7 The Successor Agency has requested that the City loan it the principal sum of not 
to exceed Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($95,000) (“Fourth Loan”) so that the Successor 
Agency may pay its Litigation Expenses.  The City is willing to make the Fourth Loan under the 
authority of CRL Section 34173(h) on the terms set forth in this Fourth Loan Agreement. 

On or about August 28, 2012, the City and the Successor Agency entered into that certain

[...]

3.3 Limitation on Total Amount Repayable Under This Fourth Loan Agreement.  
Anything to the contrary in this Agreement notwithstanding, the maximum aggregate amount, 
inclusive of principal and interest, that may become payable under this Fourth Loan Agreement 
is Ninety-Six Thousand Dollars ($96,000).  The amount of interest accrued and payable under 
Section 3.2 will be reduced or forgiven as needed so that the Successor Agency’s total obligation 
under this Fourth Loan Agreement does not exceed Ninety-Six Thousand Dollars ($96,000). 

3.4 Inclusion on Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule.   

A. The Successor Agency will identify this Fourth Loan Agreement as an 
enforceable obligation under CRL 34173(h) on each Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 
(“ROPS”) to be submitted by the Successor Agency to the Department of Finance for all fiscal